

NEW ZEALAN VD GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 1967

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block VIII, Omapere Survey District, Bay of Islands County, to be Road

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, herby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto, and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by an order dated the 11th day of November 1957, to be road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VIII, Omapere Survey District, North Auckland R.D., described as follows:

R. P. Being

0 26.3 Part Tapapanui A 1c 1 Block.
0 35.7 Part Tapapanui B 4A 2 Block.
0 29.4 Part Tapapanui B 4A 1 Block.
1 0.9 Part Tapapanui B 4D 2 Block.
1 8.2 Part Tapapanui A 4 Block.
0 2 Part Tapapanui A 3 Block.
3 3.2 Parts of Tapapanui A 1c Block.
2 21.8 Part Tapapanui A 1B Block.
0 3.1 Part Waipatukahu Stream bed.

0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20846 (M.L. 14227) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 6th day of March 1967.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 54/355; D.O. 50/15/3/0)

Revoking a Notice Setting Apart Crown Land for Police Purposes (Residence) in the Borough of Rangiora

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the notice dated 1 October 1965 and published in *Gazette*, 21 October 1965, Volume III, page 1813, and registered in the Land Registry Office at Christ-church as No. 667168, setting apart Crown land for police purposes (residence) in the Borough of Rangiora.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of February 1967.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 25/271; D.O. 40/6/101)

Allocating Land Taken for a Railway to the Purposes of Street at Pomare

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, upon the publication hereof in the Gazette, become street, and that the said street shall be under the control of the Lower Hutt City Council and shall be maintained by the said council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said council.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land allocated to street:

Being

0 3 15.3 Part railway land in Proclamation No. 451878, formerly being part Lot 2, D.P. 14872. Situated in Block X, Belmont Survey District, City of Lower Hutt (S.O. 26410).

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 20770 deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of March 1967.

J. B. GORDON, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (N.Z.R. L.O. 21653/160)

The Taupo Borough Council Water Power and Electric Lines Licence 1965, Amendment No. 1

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 6th day of March 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Taupo Borough Council Water Power and Electric Lines Licence 1965, Amendment No. 1 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Taupo Borough Council Water Power and Electric Lines Licence 1965* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

2. The principal order is hereby amended by adding to paragraph 2 thereof the following:

"and to construct and use the additional line described in Clause 4 of the said Schedule".

3. The principal order is hereby further amended by adding to the First Schedule thereto the following: